Y730/ £0)
FPP-AC~ 00y

wrFy SURTHOT FILE®

EA SEH s
Dz

TO THE CONTRACT _ /.54 DAY OF.% .. .1969

) -'-"'- X
BY '// L/f‘// . N ’ ;/ L/ "- - B z /’

-_

,o
(&5 l-'

o
i

i_.l
_1

AID/o
(Maa

BEIWLLN

UNITED STATE3 OF AMERICA
AND

LOUIS BERGER, IKNC. d

7

KC.

e o [T A
SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES,

-

PIO/T L93-215-3-50257

THIS AVELDVINT is mede and entered into effective lNcoventer

w

n
ra
.

-2

0
[}
(85
o

etween the Coverrment of the United Stetes cf America,
acting through the igency for Internationazl Developaent (herein-
after called "2.I.D.") and the joint venture of Louis Berger, Inc.

and Systems Associates, Inc., corporeticns duly crganized and

existing under the laws of the Stetes of Pennsylvania andé Cali-

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract dated Cetcher
3, 1968, and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend such coniract to
substitute personnel-under Article II. A., ané

WHERZAS, <this ne ‘
under authority of the Foreiga Assistance Act of 1961, as amende

aud Executive Crder No. 112233

#9



NOW, THLRZFOME, the perties e,ree said comtract shell be end
is hereby amendad &s follows:

ARTICLE II - Kev Pevsonnel

A. Delete the name and desigrnation

v,

e, Adrien Roberis (Manpower end Vocational Educa-

[

Vocat

3
to
Ny
&
'3
e}
3
o
o
=
)
H
w
o
o
M
-~
v
©
3
g
o
Z,
[
=
@
S
pat

0

5]
1Y
}-

4

Except es hersby amended, this contract is in ell respects

retified, confirred, and ccntinued in full force end eff ect in

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed
this Amendren® on the first date appearing avove.

LOUIS BZRGER, INC. UNITED STAT=ES OF AMEZICA
7

BY Do A . f)%‘,;// @/
T1TLE_ Ve PMQ,_;( — F’&ézaw ( //Mu’

DATE_ / 2.3// 69 TATE, 'A’/uéa t/n; 5, /57{ 7
2 >

ASSOCIATES, INC.

’
S 0/4'5‘4’)10/@/_\

TITLE” [cE /2555:1) S d
DATE I’/ 2 0'/ 67




‘ngep Contmel

(A. ea-h) Thailand)

AMENDMENT FO. 2 CERTIFIED A TRUE OOPY THIS
S DAY OF /4.1 1969
TO THE CONTRACT j e T
BY/Z W DLl o5
BETWEEN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND
LOUIS BERGZR, INC. and
SYSTEMS ASSCCIATES, INC.

PIO/T L93-215-3-80257

THIS AMEZKDMENT is made ané entered into between the Government
of the United States of America, acting through the Agency for Inter-
rational D:velopment (hereinafier calied "A.I.D.") and the Joint
venture of Louis Berger, Inc. and Systéms Associates, Inc., corpor-
ations duly organized and existing under the laws 6f the States of
Penncylvania and California, with their principal offices located
et 102 Halsted Street, East Urange, New Jeréey 07019 and 110 Vest
Oqean Boulevard, Long Beach, Californiz 90802, respectively.

VHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract dated Octobe;'3,
1968, and amernded such contract November 22, 1968; and,

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend further such contract
to incorporate Baht 1,050,500 in local currency under Article VI~
Budpret; and to provide for advance payment of ;Qcal currency to

contractor under Article VII-Cash Reimbursable and Lozistic Support To

- —

Contractor; and
WHEREAS, this negotiated amendment is authorized and executed

under authority of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended,

199



and Zxecutive Order No. 11223;
NOW, THEBBFORE, the parties agree said contract shall be and
is hereby amended as follows:

1. ARTICLE VI - BUDGET

In final item under Budzet, insert in last column the following

_._.-.

amount "¥ 1,05C,500".

2. ARTICLE VII - CASH REIMBURSABLE AND LOGI_Sil‘_I_C__ SUPPORT TO CONTRACTOR

Paragraph D. - Add as last sentence, Adv nce of local currency in
an amount to be agreed to by the Mission Director and the Coatractor
shall be made in accordance with established Mission procedure."

Except as hereby emcnded, this contract is in all respects
ratified, confirmed, and continued in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS \WIHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed this

Amendment on the date last appearing below.

LOUIS BERGER, INC. UNITED STATES OF AMEKICA
P (Zi (/ ;)

BY )._.“__/\ \\ QD:L-;:L BY it '2._‘_/,‘,'(( .

TTE v .: Qoendf TITLE (ZV/» (LT U,, ot <

DATE ’57[ 2 il/ﬁ. c‘,. ' DATE me,;;; LI

SYSTZM5 ASSOCIATES, INC.

a1rie  Vice hesiden

DATE é/é /62



http:SYSTE.MS

4L NTED —
phLans 2
Car. ﬁJ
=

AID/ecll

t

(Thailand)

AMEUDMENT NO. 3 CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY THIS

T0 THE CONIRACT / g“/’! DAY O '9(7//, 106
o 7o A ././‘ 9 9

v (Lo Lor e
et

BETWEEN

UNITFED STATES OF AMERICA
AKD
LOUIS BFRGER, INC. and
SYSTEMS ASSbCIATES, INC.

P10/T L493-215-3-80257

~
THIS AMELDUEST ic made and entered into cffective Mey /31, 1969

betweea the Government of the United States of America, acting through
the Agency for International Duvelopment (hercinafter called "A.i.D.")
and the joint venturc of Louis Berger, Inc. and Systcms Associatés, Iné.,
corporations @uly organized end existing under the'laws of the Steles of
Pennsylvania and Californie, with their principal offices located at
100 Holsted Strect, East Orange, New Jersey 07019 and 119 lest Ocean
Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90002, respectively.

WEERFAS, the porties entercd inte a controct deted October 3, %968,
and vhich herctofore has been emended; and,

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to enend such contract to add

personncl under Article II. A., and

-l -


http:A.I'DIfl.UT

| //
WHEREAS, this negotiated emendment is authorized and executed under

authority of the Foreipgn Assistance Act of 1961, as amended,. and
Executive Order No. 11223;

NOW, THEREFORE, the partics egrce said contract shall be and is.
hercby amended as follows:

ARTICIE II - KEY PERSONNEL

Delete the designation "(to be designated)", end‘in lieu therecof,
substitute the name, "Dr. Gerald O. Windham".

Exceplt as hereby emended, this contracit is in all respects ratified,
confirmed, and continued in full force and cffgct in accordance with its
terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed this

Amendment on the first dote appearing above.

LOUIS BERGER, INC. UNITED w( THS OF AMERICA
- . B ,'
2T oed Y (0502 o (S e
v ﬂ (! / ( ( / /
TITLE Vice President e1rnE e ol ot CA e,
DATE May 13, 1969 DAPB //u.;‘,- 27 /p’/’ ”&

SYS ? ASSOCIATE s%“'“ gf
Yy, /eyl J.'/'l.(‘\ "',‘) 24
'l'ITLL// ( /

DATRE .'.-.'1".‘,' 1f)| ‘I{II)G



p——
AID/ea~1).
(Thailand)
){',f “” AMENDMENT NO. 4
{ | TO THE CONTRACT
oo } CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY
|t BETWEEN 1 I
,\; / 1a1s, 21/7 pay or pal, 1969
' UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Py

BY \ /////7./..//"// '/i //_
AND a

LOUIS .BERGER, INC. and

£YSTEMS ASSOCIATES, INC.

PIO/T 493-215-3-8025T

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into effective July 1, 1969, between
the Government of the United States of Americe, acting through the Agency for
International Development (hereinafter called "A.I.D.") and the joint venture
of Louis Berger, Inc. and Systems Associstes, Inc., corporations duly orgenized
‘and exis*ing under the laws of the States of Pennsylvenia and California,
with their principel offices located at iOO Halsted Street, Fast Orange,

New Jersey 07019 and 110 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, Celifornia 90802,
respectively.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract dated October 3, 1968,
and which heretofore has been amended; and,

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend such contract to ewend the
listing of key personnel under Article II. A., and

WHEREAS, this negotiested amoendment is authorized and executed under
authority of the Foreign Assistence Act of 1961, as amended, and

Executive Order No. 11223;



NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree said contrect shall be and is hereby
amended as follows:

ARTICLE IT - KEY PERSONNEL

Delete the name "Dr. Carl Hoffman", and in lieu thereof; substitute

"Mr. Roderic L. Hil11".

Except as hereby amended, this contract is in all respects ratified,
confirmed, end continueda in full force and effect in accordance with its
te;ms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed this

Amendment on the first date appearing above.

g}\’GER INC.

UNITED AMERICA
/) 7_,\,(-,;.-ﬁ _ BY ( j}' 1. //ftxt_,,_.
o 1\1' oo 2
DA(/ 7 /1 ) /( DATE Mi iy
TITLESenlor Vl ce President TITLE Rntrasting 0701w

Vit

SYSTENE ASDOCIAT“S INC. d

s vt

v

DAfE_ 7-8-69 ~

TI7LE Vice President




fle : NIED ~
Leon, g&iﬁafﬁ‘"j’_

(AID/ea-ll A-5)(Thailand)

AMENDMENT NO. 5 Certified a true copy
this _Z day of

TO THE CONTRACT 1970 0
BY - (/-
BETWEEN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AND
LOUIS BERGER, INC. AND
SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES, INC.

PIO/T 493-215-3-80257

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between the Government
of the United States of America, acting through the Agency for
International Development (hereinafter called "A.I.D.") and the
Joint venture of Louis Berger, Inc. and Systems Associates, Inc.,
corporations duly organized and existing under the laws of the
States of Pennsylvania and Californiz, with their principal offices
located at 100 Halsted Stree:, Eas® Orange, New Jersey 07019 and
110 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90802, respectively.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a cont?act dated October 3,
1968, and which heretofore has been amended; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend further such contract
to increase the local currency (Baht) under Article VI--Budget;
and

WHEREAS, this negotiatcd amendment is authorized and executed
under authority of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended,

and Executive Order No. 11223,



-2 -

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree said contract shall be and
is hereby amended as follows:

ARTICLE VI - BUDGET

In the final item under Budget entitled "Local Currency,” delete
in the last column the figure "B 1,050,500" and insert the figure
"g 2,029,0L0".

Except as hereby amended, this contract is in all respectis
roatified, confirmed, and continued in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed

this Amendment on the date last appearing below.

LG’IU{E?RGER’ INC. UNITED STATES OF)AMERICA

BY_ = : vum(z/z/
Tf;;iiSEnior—Vice Precident TITLE (Q[hzﬁ::égl
DATE 77&75, /Z% '

DATE—A-p-r—j:HG— 1970
SYSTEIVS ASSOCIA'I‘ES INC.

B/,,,,. /4 %

e X

'I‘I'I‘LE L' g —5/.": i 7 wf

DATE % (7= 2./ 60
V4




‘\IR/ea~h) (Thailand ) A-G

NENDMERE RO, 6
Certified & true copy this
10 THE COXTRACY gngfigay of i 2 1971

g r .
— Bym&t;/ﬁ%u&ﬁz@__

URIYED STATES OF AMERICA

AND
LOUIS BERGER, INC. AND
SYSTEMS ASSOCIAYES, INC.
PIO/T 493-215-3-80257
493-215-3-3 /90117
h93-215—3ka;00158
h93-215-3..10022
LS FReNDAERE 1s made and entered into betveen the Government
of the United States of America, acting throuzh the Arpcney for
Interistional Development (hereinafier called "AJID.Y) and the
Joint venture of Louis Berper, Inc. and Systenms Associotes, Jue.,
corporations duly organized and exi;tiﬁg under the laws of the
States of Pennsylvania and Califorrnia, with their principal offices
located ot IOO‘Halsted Stréct, EBast Orange, New Jersey 07019 ang
110 West Oceen Boulevard, Long Begeh, California 90802, respectively.
WHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract dated October 3,
1968, &nd which heretofore has been anended; and
WAEREAS, the pariies now desire to amend further such contract
to provide interim funding thereunder; and
WHEREAS , this negoticted ammendment is authorized and executed
wader a2uthority of the Foreipn Assistance Act of 1961, as enended,

and Dxecuvtive Order No. 11223;



ROW, THEREFOKE, the parties oagree said controct chall be and is
hereby smended as follous:

Under Article V.. the U.S, Dollsr wmount oblipated for
comaitment. to this contract is increased from $750,000 by $IN0,000
to $H50,000.

Under Article VI entitled "BUDGET", the Baht figure for the
line item "local Currency" is increased from #2,029,040 by
¥806,000 to ¥2,835,000.

Under Article V, & new paragraph is added as follows:

C. Ouliroted Paht M™omds oud Bakt Limit en Totedl Da;

AT N0 emd Lo Cocvorsiing Covernowilh hme ok
commitment Lo this contract the amount of ¥2,835,040 (herein called
") which muy be used for it costs, (previmuasis

| 7 I . . LV .
coligated Lant funds

incurrsd since the inrcption Qatle of ihe conirict as well as Band
Costs to be incurred) as set fortl-in Article VII. Additicnal suns
ma} be obligated to this contract by the Contrzcting Officer, in
vhich event upon written notice to the Contractor, the oblipated
Tunds shall bé increased by the additional sum or suns so obligated.
The oblipation of the Cocperating and U.S. Governments for balt

peyments to the Contrzctor hercunder shall not exceed the basht funds

obligated to this coniract, in accordance with the foregoing provision.



Except as heredby amended, this contract iz in all recpeets
ratifiecd, confirmed, end continued in full force and effect in
accordusnce with its ternms,.

IN WITRESS WHERECK, the Controecting Partics have exccuted

this fuenduwent effcctive on the date lost appearing below.

LOUTS BEKGER, 1RC, SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES, INC.

y) 4
I\Y 0 /// -,"/‘
bl- -&(. j.d'. (‘f‘(“" f.’_‘q-.c_: A Iz

Prlu®in KirsDerish M. Wolff FRINIED 5iix _James L, Waters, Jr.

TIYLE Vlc;e Pre51dent TITLE Vice President

e e e e v LB e e e e iR bt & b e demr

bAss_April 9, 1971 -7 par; April 12, 1971

PRII\’TE YL - -
Clueenn 00 2

TITLE

DATE

s . cee e s s e et e oo e


http:appeaz'.ng

AID/ea-hl (Thailand)A-8

AMENDMENT NO. 8
Certified a true cony this

TO THE CONTRACT G7hday of' s pn fanAGTL
BY Wldtas . Ainddor “~
BETWEEN /
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND
LOUIS BERGER, INC. AND
SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES, INC.
PIO/T 493-215-3-80257
493-215-3-1/c-90117
493-215-3-1/¢c-00158
493-215-3-10022-A1
493-215-3-10094
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between the Government
of the United States of America, acting through the Agency for
International Development (hereinafter called "A.I.D.") and the
Joint venture of Louis Berger, Inc. and Systems Associates, Inc.,
corporations July organized and existing under the laws of the
States of Pennsylvania and California, with their principal offices
located at 100 Halsted Street, East Orange, New Jersey 07019 and
110 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90802, respectively.
WHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract dated October 3,
1968, and which heretofore has been amended; and
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend further such contract
to reflect the third year scope of work; to restate the estimated
man-months of effort and the Total Budget; to revise the Total
Estimated Amount and to complete funding action under the cortract; and
WHEREAS, this negotiated amendment is authorized and executed

under authority of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended,

and Executive Order M, 11223;



NOW, THLRLFORE, the parties agrec sajd contract shall be and
is kercby nmended as follows:

Tﬁe amount of Contract as shown on the cover page:is changed to
$1,045,5h2,

The Statement of Work detailed in the Besic Contract is supplemented
by Aftachmcnt 1 to this Amendment, which delineates the third yesur
scope of Teehniczl Services.

Article Il -~ The listing of Personnel wider paragraph A is re-
vised to the follcving., It is understood that this sction constitutes
Contractin~ Officer ratifications ns uay be required under naragraph RB:

Bstimabed Man-Honths

Key Personnel Hore Field
Dr. Charles Stonier (I'roject Manager) - 30

Dr. Alexander Barber (Loputy Project
Manarer and Syctems Analyst) - 35

Dr. Willjem Walluce (Trensportation and

Comuurications Advisor) . - 20.5
Dr. Gerald 0, Windhsm (Sociel Services

and Generel Bducation Advisor) - 18
Mr. Rodcrice I, Hill (Wwater Re-

sourccs Specialist) - 16
Dr. Gecorge W. Hill (Agro-Business

Economiot) - 27.5
Mr. Reymond D. Larson (lanpover

und Vocational Training

Specialist) 19
¥r.:Dwayne Jelinek (Marketing -

Advisor) - AT

(Subtotal) 1830

Mr. Junes Fay (Time spent as
Project Munarer, including - 5.5
Final Keport preparation)



Qther Personncy
Short-tecr  .echnical staff to nssist
ir economic model building and support
services. - 21

General llome Office Technienl Support
(includes 7.2 wma/Wolfe; 4.5 rin/Fay ;

2 mm/Jelineiz) 2k -
GRARD TOTALS 2) 209.5

"Uudcr Article II. C - Reports, the follovine is added:

"In licu of quarterly reports, 'Stage (Planning) Reports' shall
be furnished. The Stuge Rovorts, to be identified by numbers, shall
discuss the plinning orocesses Ly focusing on the elements luking up
cemprehensive plemnine.  Final Draft Plan(s) shall be attached to,
or included us  part of, ihe Stupe § (Final) Leport. A swaary of
problens encountered with recommended solutions, wmethods of wvork used,
and recomnendations rejarding any unfinished work shall be included in
the Final Report. 1If possible, comments of RTG and/or other International
Agencies on the draft plan and/or the planning process should be in-
cluded. The Final Rerprt shall be distributed as follows: 295 copies

to US0M Banstok; five (5) to AID/W (SA/1R/LT/D). Pinal lcnoru prlutlnr

e}

plates shull.be furnisnzd to kPG upon RIG or jission recuast,
Article III - Tne estinzted level of effort is revised tos 187

man-months for key personnel; tventy-one (21) man-nonths for short-tern
experts; and twenty-<our (2h) man-nonths for general home office technical
support.

Article IV - Period of Contract - While performance of all other
work in Thailand will complete by 31 Ausust 1971, ficld and home office
performance of the contract ney continue past this date for the purposes
of Final Report completion and adnministrative closc-out actions. The
turpet date for the completion of administrative uctivities is
31 Junuary 1972; hovever, within the amounts provided in the budret),

the Contractor will be pernitted to disburse funds for contractunl obliration

incurced until such ovlir~ations are satisfied,


http:proble.ms

Article Paragraph A: The totol estim..ed cost, exclusive of
fixed fee is changed from $1,076,548 to 947,200,

Jaragraph B: The amount presently oblipated for commitment to the
contract s changed from $950,000 to %1,0L5,542,

Article VI - The following dollar Budget is substituted for that

now shovn:

BUNGET
Caterory. Budnet Amount (Dolloys)
Saluries and Vames $189,200 (including selavies
overseas of #433,000)
Allowences 17,000
Travel and Transportation 72,600
Other Direct Costs (including costs
for Reports; distribution) 18,200
Overhcad 346,000 (including overheud
overseas of 3295,500)
Equipment and Materials __h,200
GRAHD TOTAL (exclusive of fixed fee) - $9h7,200
(Dollors)

hrticle XI. F, - The maximun quantity of air conditioners apnroved
for purchase is reduced to ten (19) oand the maximum quantity or
typevriters is reduced to three (3). This reduces the estimsted cost
to $3,950.

Article XI.H. - All supervisory end erecutive international

travel and trensportation, must have the written approval of

the Mission Director.

-h -


http:csti,_.ed

Except as hercby nmended,'this contract is in =mll respects

ratified, confirmed, and continued in full force and effect in

accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed

this Amendment effective on the date last appearing below,

LOUIS BERGER, INC.
BY-;:>J1*~17 e

PRINTED NAME Derish M.

Wol
—
TTTLE Vice Presidert

Octoker 22, 1971

DATE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BY. l> il Jf f\,.\/l L

PRINTED NAME Pau' i, Llncln_er
TITLE Contracting Officer
DATE ovesiver 9, 1971

SYSTEMS ASSOCI_A_'I_'gs_,_ Inc.

BY \l/ v; ;,/——\

!/ <

PRINTED NAME J. L. WATERS, JR.

TITLE__VICE PRESIDENT

DATE OCTOBER 29, 1971




AID/ca-4i (Thailand)

Attachment I to Amendment No. 8

Third Year Scope of Technical Services

A. General Provisions

Continued assistance to the NEDB in the preparation of a five-year plan
for Nor“heast Thailand, including:

(1) Subnission (to NEDB for appropriate ministries) of proposed
projects, progrems and policy alternatives based on (a) the collective
findings, including sufficiency surveys, of the consultants and their counter-
part staff; (2) evaluation of on-going and proposed programs by other acgencies
with all proposals to be tested against the regional framework for benefits
(e.g., impact on gross regional product).

Evaluation by operating ministries and departments of the preliminery
plan targets and proposals generated by the NEED participants in relation
to their individual programs and projects, and their presentation of revised
and detailed individual budgets. and programs to NEDB,

NEDB review of any differences vhich exist and presentation of final
strategies, including policy, priorities, programs, projects and béth capital
and recurring department budgets for the Five Year Plan to the ﬁEED Sub-Comnittee
and NEDB Executive Committee.

Final draft plan to include the basic regional model and adjusted
targets and budgets, together with sector programs and projects which are
consistent with the model, as well as with relevant institutional constraints.

B. Tasks Concurrent

To supplement the regional production model already set up, consumption
(especially public sector) expenditures to be determined and a method proposed

to estimate savings and capital formation.



On-going resee 1 on public development expend .res, together with
analysis nf eurrent budget allocations in the major sectors, to be used to
establisn scctor expenditure requirements and constraints.

Examination of privaté expenditures to be based on household expenditure
surveys, rice balaice sheets, etc., in order to determine demand parameters
which may affect sector target estimates to déte, also to determine distributive
shares,

The emerging completed model to be used to test general sector strategy
@nd particular programs and projects in terms of regional benefits (impact
on GRP and income distribution). demand constraints and expenditure require-
ments, providing preliminary benefit/cost relationships and priority determination:
for individual programs.

Sectoral programs to be checked for internal consistency, as well as with
rezional and national goals, and allocution of resources to the region from
the national budget under the Third National Plan to be conpared with these
programs and policy alternatives.

Restatement of strategy based on consistency checks and integration of
proposed project and program, including basic quantifiable justification
end preliminary intra-regional distribution.

Proposed project and program submission to NEDB to include project
identification and financing.

Recheck plan projects and programs with operating ministry and departments.
This includes specification of programs in terms of budget and location, wi%h

'
special emphasis on intra-regional requirements. Make appropriate revisions

of draft plan for submission as final proposed Five Year Plan,



C. Basic Tasks of Staff Members

Chief of Party: Supervision, integration, recommending the establishment
of procedures of RTG planning units, and general policy coordination of
regional and national planning aims, as well as liaison with IBRD, ADB,
Mckong Secretariat, etc., concerned with pluﬁning and progran inputs for
the Northeast; assistance in the industry and transport sectors. Responsible
for project/program reports submission as required by the contract.

Deputy Chief of Perty: Assistance in general supervision advisory inputs
on basic data inputs for each sector and vrocedures for data collection, storage
and processing (including NSO Regional Data Bank), and its relationship tc
National Planning requirements and integration of intra-regional (changwat)
data.

Agriculture Advisor: Provide basic inputs for the sectoral plan and

strategy in Agriculture, which is the lead sector in the Northeast. -.ssist
in critical institution building aspects in order to enhance the implementability
of the proposed agriculture sector plan.

Marketing Advisor: Responsible for relevant market research involving
demand for domestic and export goods produceable in the Northeh;t and the
functioning of the marketing process for each of these éoods. Assist in the
target and program evaluation for agriculture, trade and manufacturing.

Social Services Advisor: Responsible for Social Services Sector plan

inputs requiring continued elaboration for inclusion on a meaningful plan.

Water Resources Advisor: Assist the NEDB and RID to conduct a survey of

irrigation facilities, including principal damns and tanks, to determine their
‘effectiveness in raising agricultural productivity, to be used as a guide for

future public expenditures in water resources.

-3



Transportation Advisor/Program Enfineer: Complete Transportation

Sufficiency Survey and NE Transportation Plan; complete basic five year plan
for NE. Consider candidate programs from RTG departments and subject them to
pre-feasibility studies for NE. Determine preliminary benefit cost ratios
concentrating on projects of highest priority and help prepared them for
presentation to financing agencies for more detailed study. Cooperate with
need Water. Resources Advisor preparing similar projects in that field.
Complete a program for adequate highway maintenance including personnel
training and equipment requirements not now directly responsibility for

Thai Highway Department.

Analyze the nore detailed cost/benefits.relationships need to be determined
on priorities and specify investment needs with other proposed pre-feasibiligy
studies.

Werk closcly with trensportation section of Economic Projects Division,
NEDB, assisting overall transportation plan methodology as applied to both
region and nation.

Infrestructure Planner: Complete the highway sufficiency survey.

Short-term Manpower Requirements: Includes data presentation systems

sick as cperations rooms, analyzing census data as available, and general home
office support in terms of technical production and editing and possible

programming appropriate computerization.



Ef‘ nu,lq,c‘,ﬁd/
NN 74

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20523

Louis Berger, Inc.
100 Halstead Street
East Orange, New Jersey 07019

Systems Associates, Inc.
110 West Ocean Boulevard
Iong Beach, California 90802

Subject: Letter Amendment No. 7 to Contract AID/ea-41 (Thailand)
Gentlemen:

Under Article V.B., the U.S. dollar amount obligated for commitment
to Contract No. AID/ea-4l is increased from $850,000 by $100,000 to
$950,000.

Except as hereby amended, the contract is in all respects ratified,
confirmed and continued in full force and effect in accordance with
its terms.

Sincerely yours,

@}j /(.\\‘\él{‘y'\/"‘"

Paul'}% Lindner

Acting Director

Office of Procurement Managenent
Bureau for East Asia

Gl



Contract AlD/ca-kli
(Thailand)

Certified s true copy.

t 1l day of
AMERLM:UT NO. 9 1972. /
[ -

TO THE CONTRACT

BEIWLEN
UNITED STATLS OF AIMERICA
JAND]
LOUIS BIRGER, INC. ALD
SYSTEMS ASTOCIATES, INC.
PIO/T 493-215-3-80257
493-215~3-1/¢c-9011T
493-215-3-1/c-00158
193-215-3-10022-41
493-21.5-3-1009k
493-000-3-20035
THIS AMENDMENT is made nud entercd into between the Government
of the United States of America, acting through the Agency éor
International Developuent (hercingfter called "A.I.D.") and the
joint venture of LouiS'Eerger, Inc. and Systems Associates, Inc.,
corporations duly orghnized end exiscing, wader the lavs of fEF )
States of Pennsylvenia and Californie, with their princip35 ;ffices
Jocated at 100 Halsted Strect, East Orange, New Jersey 07019 and
Lyl West Ocean Boulevard Lonr Beach Colifornia 90802, respectively.
WHEREAS, the parties entered into = coniract dated October 3,
1968, and which heretofore has Leen amended; and
WHEREAS, the parties nov desire to arend further such contract
to revise the Total Estimated Amount and to provide fﬁn&ingAunder

the contract; and

WHEREAS, this negotiated amendment is nuthorized and executed

under asutmrity. of the Foreipn Ascistence. Act 0f..1961,; as amended,


http:w1*r4tY.Pf

and Exccutive Order no. 11223;

NOW, THEREFORE, the partics agrce suid contract chall be and

is hereby amended as follows:

The amount of Contract as shown on the cover page is chanred

from "$1,045,542" to “$1,057,5k2".

Article V ~ Paragraph A:

The total estimated costs, exclusive

of fixed fee is changed from "$947,200" to "$959,200".

Paragraph B:

The amount presently obligated for commitment

to the contract is changed from "$1,01.5,542" to "$1,057,542".

Article VI - The following dollar Budget is substituted for

that now shown:

- e s

Category

Salaries and Wages

Allovances
Travel and Transportation

Other Direct Costs (including costs
for Reports; distribution)

Overheud

Equipment and Materials

CRAND TOTAL (exclusive of fixed fee)-
(Dollars) ~

Budget Amount (Dollars)

$489,200 (including salaries
overseas of $433,000)

17,000

84,600

IS

18,200 R

346,000 (including 8verhead
overseas of $295,500)

4,200

$959,200



Except as hereby amended, this contract is in all respects
ratified, confirmed, and continued in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHERLOF, the Contracting Parties have executed

this Amendment effective on the date last appearing below.

LOUIS BERGER, INC. SYST ASSOCIATESé/Ig:/
A " N

-

\

PRINTED NAME Derish M. FRINTED NAME _James L, Waters, Jr,

TITLE Vice President TITLE_ Vice President

DATE May 8, 1972 _~ DATE__ May 15, 1972

—— . o —— e - ——

PRINTED 1'( “E..mm_l..(lmn.--
Con’.rewt dng 40“1&&1'

TITLE

DATE M—"5"79?2:"—""“ )



